PQU1000 Series
1000W 5" x 8" AC-DC “U” Channel Power Supply Converter
PQU1000.A03.D01  Page 1 of 15
  FEATURES
• Compact high-density design with operation:
• Up to 800W4 natural convection
• 1000W with forced convection airflow at +50°C; no derating

The adjustable main output, standby/auxiliary, and fan outputs, plus PMBusTM Power Management Bus enable this series for deployment across multiple
market sectors, complemented by safety certification applicable to medical, audio, video, communication and ITE standards.
ORDERING GUIDE (MODEL NUMBER)
Model (Order) Number
Main output (V1) Aux Output (V2) Fan Output (V3)4
Voltage (Vdc) Current Adc; @ 50°C; 1000W1 Vdc Current (Adc @ 50°C)  Vdc Current (Adc @ 50°C)
PQU1000-12 12 83.3
5 1.0 12 1.0
PQU1000-24 24 41.7
PQU1000-482 48 20.8
PQU1000-542 54 18.5
PQU1000-COVER3
Optional cover kits (End-User assembly required)
PQU1000-FT-COVER5
1 Require external system airflow or PQU1000-FT-COVER with integral fan
2 PoE Isolation Compliant
3 Some minor derating required
4 Only available for forced air cooled deployments (not rated for convection cooled (deployments).
5 Cover assembly with integral top mounted fan
Shown with optional cover kit
PQU1000-FT-COVER installed
Shown with optional cover kit
PQU1000--COVER installed
Downloaded from Arrow.com.
PQU1000 Series
1000W 5" x 8" AC-DC “U” Channel Power Supply Converter
PQU1000.A03.D01  Page 2 of 15
INPUT CHARACTERISTICS
Parameter Conditions Min Nom Max Units
Input Voltage AC Operating Range Single Phase 901 100/240 264 VAC
Input Frequency   47 50/60 63 Hz
Turn-on input voltage Input rising 751  90 Vac
Turn-off input voltage Input falling 65  80 Vac
Maximum input current (target)
Vin = 90Vac; Full Load
(1000W FL)   13 Arms
Inrush Current 230VAC,Cold start, 25°C;    50 Apk
Power Factor At 115VAC/230VAC, full load 0.95   W/VA
Hold-up Time (Target) 90VAC; Full Load 10   ms
Target Efficiency @ 230Vac
20% Full Load  92
% 50% Full Load  95
100% Full Load  95
1Operation at 80Vac is possible at 650W and +50°C; however, the specification is not guaranteed at an input voltage of less than 90VAC
MAIN OUTPUT CHARACTERISTICS (ALL MODELS)
Parameter Conditions Min Nom Max Units
Line, Load Regulation Main (V1) Output1   ±5 %
Minimum Load Capability Stable Operation 0   A
Output Ripple Zero to Full Load2   1% mVPP
Transient Response3
50% load step, 1A/µsec slew rate and min 10% load i.e. 10% to
60%; 100% to 50%   ± 5 %
Settling Time to 1% of Nominal    2 msec
Turn On Delay After application of input power   3 sec
Output Voltage Rise   200  msec
Remote Sense4
Compensates for up to 500mV of total lead drop (output and
return connections) with remote sense connected. Protected
against short circuit and reverse connection.
  1 %
1  Zero load output voltage may exceed the regulation window however will not cause OVP to engage or PWOK to change to low state
2  Ripple and noise are measured with 0.1uF ceramic capacitor and 10uF tantalum capacitor. A short coaxial cable with 50-ohm termination is used. Min 120uF cap required at the output to keep ripple within 1% for 54V output. Min 10% load current
required, to maintain ripple within 1% for the 12V output model
1A min load for all other models
3  Minimum of 1 second time between consecutive transients; requires 10% minimum load
4  If remote sense is left unterminated (floating) then the output voltage set point will increase by 500mVdc

Power supply critical event causing a shutdown; failure, overcurrent, short circuit, overvoltage, fan failure, over temperature Red
Power supply warning events where the power supply continues to operate; high temperature, high power, high current 1Hz Blink Red
PART NUMBER STRUCTURE
   PQU  1000 - XX  yyy
Options
None
PQU = Power, Quality, “U” Channel
  Main Output Voltage
(12, 24, 48, 54)
  Output Power (Watts)
Examples:   PQU1000-24 =  Base 24V Model; no options
Downloaded from Arrow.com.
PQU1000 Series
1000W 5" x 8" AC-DC “U” Channel Power Supply Converter
PQU1000.A03.D01  Page 7 of 15
TYPICAL PERFORMANCE DATA EXAMPLES
Efficiency PQU1000-12
Efficiency PQU1000-24
Efficiency PQU1000-48
Efficiency PQU1000-54
Downloaded from Arrow.com.
PQU1000 Series
1000W 5" x 8" AC-DC “U” Channel Power Supply Converter
PQU1000.A03.D01  Page 8 of 15
TYPICAL PERFORMANCE DATA EXAMPLES
Ripple & Noise PQU1000-12; Full Load; 264Vac Input Ripple & Noise; PQU1000-24; Full Load: 264Vac Input
Ripple & Noise PQU1000-48; Full Load: 264Vac Input Ripple & Noise; PQU1000-54; Full Load: 264Vac Input
Transient Performance, 24V Model Half to Full Load Transient Performance, 24V Model Full to Half Load
Inrush Current; 264Vac Input, Cold Start, Full Load; 31.4Apk Hold Up Time; 90Vac; 1000W; 16.35ms
Downloaded from Arrow.com.
PQU1000 Series
1000W 5" x 8" AC-DC “U” Channel Power Supply Converter
PQU1000.A03.D01  Page 9 of 15
TYPICAL EMI PERFORMANCE DATA EXAMPLES
 EMI; Conducted CISPR 32/EN55032 Class B; Peak vs. Average Limit; 120Vac 12Vdc @ 82Adc
EMI; Conducted CISPR 22; QP Limit; 120Vac 12Vdc @ 82Adc
EMI; Conducted CISPR 22; Peak vs. Average Limit; L1; 208Vac 12Vdc @ 82Adc
EMI; Conducted CISPR 22; QP Limit; 208Vac 12Vdc @ 82Adc
Downloaded from Arrow.com.
PQU1000 Series
1000W 5" x 8" AC-DC “U” Channel Power Supply Converter
PQU1000.A03.D01  Page 10 of 15
THERMAL CONSIDERATIONS
System thermal management is critical to the performance and reliability of the PQU1000 series power supplies.
The product is designed to provide 800W using natural convection cooling when mounted with un-obstructed convection current airflow flow at up to +50°C local
ambient temperature. At elevated temperatures the power supply data is taken while it is surrounded by a large vented enclosure to minimize forced cross flows
inherent in the elevated temperature test.
The product is capable of operation when mounted in diverse orientations; operational/derating curves shall be provided to show the effect of such mounting. See
ACAN-128 for additonal details.
Capacitor Case Temperature and  Mounting Orientation:
The power supply can operate in any orientation; however, the power supply contains overtemperature protection that will shut off the output as the temperature of